

---

No. 19-11615 & 19-12209

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RIDGEWOOD HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC., and  
RIDGEWOOD HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

*Petitioners & Cross Respondents,*

vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent & Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for  
Enforcement of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

---

**REPLY/RESPONSE BRIEF OF  
PETITIONERS & CROSS RESPONDENTS**

---

Ronald W. Flowers, Jr.  
Matthew T. Scully  
E. Travis Ramey  
BURR & FORMAN LLP  
420 North 20th Street  
Suite 3400 Wells Fargo Tower  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 251-3000

Attorneys for Petitioners and Cross-Respondents  
Ridgewood Health Care Center, Inc. & Ridgewood Health Services, Inc.

---

No. 19-11615 & 19-12209

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RIDGEWOOD HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC., and  
RIDGEWOOD HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

*Petitioners & Cross Respondents,*

vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent & Cross-Petitioner.*

---

**PETITIONERS AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS'

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... C-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Ridgewood did not unlawfully interrogate those  
    applying for employment. .... 6

    B. The Board failed to show that Ridgewood discriminated  
    against applicants because of anti-union animus. .... 11

        1. The interrogation finding does not establish unlawful  
        hiring animus. .... 14

        2. Brown’s statement about potential closure of the  
        facility does not show unlawful hiring animus. .... 18

        3. Cooper’s statement months after the fact cannot  
        establish unlawful hiring animus. .... 21

        4. The statements the Board relies on are too remote in  
        time to support hiring animus. .... 24

        5. There is not substantial evidence to show anti-union  
        hiring animus. .... 26

    C. Regardless of any supposed anti-union hiring animus,  
    Ridgewood would have made the same hiring decisions. .... 27

        1. Ridgewood did not implement the no-rehire rule to  
        avoid hiring Preferred’s unionized employees, and it  
        would have made the same decision regarding Davis,  
        Eads, and Sickles. .... 27

        2. Ridgewood would have made the same decision  
        regarding Wilson. .... 31

D.	Ridgewood is not a successor to Preferred.....	35
1.	Under any analysis, former members of the Preferred bargaining unit would have never been a majority of Ridgewood’s workforce. ....	35
2.	Helping Hands are part of the bargaining unit. ....	40
III.	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32 .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 608 F.2d 965 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> 29 C.F.R. § 103.30(a)(5) (1989).....	20
<i>Am. Freightways Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146(1959) .....	15
<i>Am. Packaging Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 482 (1993) .....	19
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 19
<i>Brown &amp; Root, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 628 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>CBI Na-Con, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 792 (2004) .....	15, 16
<i>Davison-Paxon v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	29
<i>Delchamps, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 585 F.2d 91 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>Dico Tire, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1252 (2000) .....	17
<i>*Fla. Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	13

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fleming Cos.</i> , No. 26-CA-17899, 1998 WL 1985249 (N.L.R.B. Sept. 18, 1998), <i>aff'd as modified sub nom.</i> <i>In re Fleming Cos.</i> , 336 NLRB 192 (2001), <i>enf'd in part &amp; denied in part sub nom.</i> <i>Fleming Cos. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Fremont-Rideout Health Grp.</i> , 357 NLRB 1899 (2011).....	16
<i>Hawaiian Dredging Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>In re Home Depot Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th. Cir. 2019) .....	10, 17
<i>J.D. Landscaping Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 9 (1986).....	38, 39
<i>Jefferies v. Harris Cty. Cmty. Action Ass'n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	33
<i>K.W. Electric, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1231 (2004).....	26
<i>Mann v. Frank</i> , 7 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Mashkin Freight Lines</i> , 272 NLRB 427 (1984).....	17
<i>Mueller Brass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.2d 815 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Birmingham Publishing Co.</i> , 262 F.2d 815 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	13



<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. Clark</i> , 468 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	9, 20
<i>NLRB v. Gaylord Chem. Co.</i> , 824 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Winona Textile Mills</i> , 160 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1947) .....	23
<i>Northpoint Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.2d 1547, 1550 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Oil Capital Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 1348 (2007) .....	10
<i>Pac. Custom Materials, Inc.</i> 327 NLRB 75 (1998) .....	38, 39
<i>Pioneer Nat. Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 662 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. Unit A Nov. 30, 1981) .....	23
<i>R.J. Corman R.R. Constr., LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 987, 1000 (2007) .....	24, 25
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Hotel Emps., Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	6, 8
<i>Sam's Club</i> , 349 NLRB 1007 (2007) .....	29
<i>SCA Tissue N. Am., LLC</i> , 338 NLRB 1130 (2003) .....	26
<i>SCA Tissue N. Am., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 371 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	26

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	9, 20
<i>Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 17
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
* <i>TRW, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 654 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) .....	6, 8
* <i>Weather Tamer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 483 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	13
* <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	10

<u>Statutes:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Other:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Model Rules of Prof’l Responsibility r. 3.3(a)(2), (Am. Bar Ass’n 2016).....	11
